No. 17-547

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

RIMS BARBER, ET AL.,

—v.—

Petitioners,

GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS: THE GENERAL SYNOD OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST; THE RECONSTRUCTIONIST **RABBINICAL ASSOCIATION: THE UNION FOR REFORM** JUDAISM; UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST ASSOCIATION; **COVENANT NETWORK OF PRESBYTERIANS; FRIENDS** FOR LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL, TRANSGENDER, AND **QUEER CONCERNS; METHODIST FEDERATION FOR** SOCIAL ACTION; MORE LIGHT PRESBYTERIANS; **MUSLIMS FOR PROGRESSIVE VALUES; THE OPEN** AND AFFIRMING COALITION OF THE UNITED CHURCH **OF CHRIST: RECONCILING MINISTRIES NETWORK: RECONCILINGWORKS: LUTHERANS FOR FULL PARTICIPATION: RELIGIOUS INSTITUTE, INC.;** AND WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM **IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY S. TRACHTMAN Counsel of Record Norman C. Simon Jason M. Moff Kurt M. Denk Evie Spanos Timur Tusiray KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP 1177 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036 (212) 715-9100 jtrachtman@kramerlevin.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 4
I. It Is Important For the Court to Resolve The Current Conflict in Favor of Standing For Religious Actors Stigmatized By Express Government Endorsement of Sectarian Religious Views
 II. Certiorari Should Be Granted as Well Given the Importance of This Case Challenging the Constitutionality of a Highly Unusual Law Endorsing Specific Religious Views and Targeting LGBT Individuals for Legalized Discrimination
CONCLUSION
ADDENDUM A: STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAEAdd. 1

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

Awad v. Ziriax, 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) 10
Catholic League for Religious & Cultural Rights v. City of San Francisco, 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)
Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)
Emp't Div., Dept. of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)
<i>Gillette v. United States,</i> 401 U.S. 437 (1971)
Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)
Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)
Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)
Moss v. Spartanburg Cty. Sch. Dist. Seven, 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012)
Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) 5, 7, 8, 12, 13

PAGE(S))
---------	---

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000)
Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc., 472 U.S. 703 (1985)
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Constitution, First Amendment 4, 5, 13
Other Authorities
American Values Atlas, Public Religion Research Institute (2015), http://ava.public religion.org/#lgbt/2015/States/lgbtdis /m/national
